leadership of Chief Justice Warren, 
first began permitting audio recordings 
of oral arguments. Between 1955 and 
1993, there were apparently over 5,000 
recorded arguments before the Su-
preme Court. That roughly translates 
to an average of about one hundred 
thirty two (132) arguments annually. 
But audio recordings are simply ill 
suited to capture the nuance of oral ar-
guments and the sustained attention of 
the American citizenry. Nor is it any 
response that people who wish to see 
open sessions of the Supreme Court